

No. 23-2741

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE ESTATE OF CINDY LOU HILL, by and through its
personal representative, Joseph A. Grube,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NAPHCARE, INC., an Alabama corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

SPOKANE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
No. 2:20-cv-00410-MKD
Hon. Mary K. Dimke, *District Judge*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Edwin S. Budge
Hank Balson
Erik J. Heipt
BUDGE & HEIPT, PLLC
808 East Roy Street
Seattle, WA 98102
(206) 624-3060

Amir H. Ali
Devi M. Rao
Megha Ram
Wynne M. Graham
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee: The Estate of Cindy Lou Hill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. NaphCare had a sham “Medical Watch” custom.	4
B. NaphCare’s “Medical Watch” custom caused Ms. Hill’s excruciating death.....	7
II. Procedural History	12
A. The jury heard abundant evidence of NaphCare’s misconduct. ...	12
B. The jury found NaphCare liable for Ms. Hill’s preventable suffering and death.	15
C. The district court upheld the jury’s verdict.	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The evidence was more than sufficient for <i>Monell</i> liability.	19
A. Nurse Gubitza committed a constitutional violation.	20
B. NaphCare regularly sent patients who needed medical monitoring to “Medical Watch.”	22
1. The jury’s finding that NaphCare had a custom of using medically untrained guards to monitor patients in need of medical monitoring is well supported.....	23

2.	NaphCare focuses on the wrong custom—one it made up post-trial—but even that custom is supported by substantial evidence.	37
3.	Evidence of specific prior incidents is not required. ...	40
4.	The Estate need not show deliberate indifference; in any case, the evidence supports a finding of deliberate indifference.....	45
C.	NaphCare’s custom was the moving force behind Ms. Hill’s death.	51
II.	The punitive award comports with due process.	52
A.	NaphCare’s conduct was highly reprehensible.....	52
B.	The punitive-to-compensatory ratio is constitutional.	57
C.	No comparable penalties exist to aid in the Court’s analysis.	67
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Cont’l Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.</i> , 995 N.E.2d 740 (Mass. 2013).....	58, 59, 70
<i>Arnold v. Wilder</i> , 657 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prod. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	55, 57, 61
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	40, 44
<i>Beard v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2018).....	66
<i>Benigni v. City of Hemet</i> , 879 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20, 50
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 450 (1941).....	23
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 915 N.E.2d 925 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	62
<i>BMW North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeken v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1640 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	59, 70
<i>Cal. Pac. Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018).....	51, 67
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	63

<i>Casillas-Diaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaudhry v. City of L.A.</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014).....	65
<i>Chess v. Dovey</i> , 790 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	69
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	40
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	20
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012)	62
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Coker Equip. Co., Inc. v. Wittig</i> , 366 F. App'x 729 (9th Cir. 2010)	62
<i>Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>Cooper v. Casey</i> , 97 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Dean v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 18 F.4th 214 (7th Cir. 2021)	48, 49

<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	47
<i>Escriba v. Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Est. of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005).....	70
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	54
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	55, 64
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	22
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008).....	59, 70
<i>Ghotra by Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>Grassie v. Roswell Hosp. Corp.</i> , 258 P.3d 1075 (N.M. Ct. App. 2010).....	59
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Green v. Obsu</i> , No. ELH-19-2068, 2021 WL 165135 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2021).....	35
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	52, 53, 54, 61, 67, 68, 70
<i>Hardy v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 852 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	65

<i>Harper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 23, 31
<i>Harper v. Wexford Health Sources Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-04879, 2017 WL 2672299 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2017)	35
<i>Henderson v. Young</i> , No. 05-cv-234, 2008 WL 11454792 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2008)	65
<i>Henry v. Cnty. of Shasta</i> , 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34, 50
<i>Hoard v. Hartman</i> , 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Hunter v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 45
<i>Jett v. Penner</i> , 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Howard</i> , 24 F. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>King v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 712 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2017)	62
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25, 35
<i>Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>Lemire v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Lolli v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22

<i>McDonald v. Wexford Health Sources</i> , No. 09-c-4196, 2010 WL 3034529 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2010).....	36
<i>Mendez v. Cnty. of San Bernadino</i> , 540 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	66
<i>Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016).....	46, 47
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22
<i>Morris v. Bland</i> , 666 F. App’x 233 (6th Cir. 2016)	58, 59
<i>Murphy v. Gilman</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 677 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	58, 59
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 37, 41, 42
<i>Pavao v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	40, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. Of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	57, 61
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020).....	61, 68
<i>Riley v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 896 (9th Cir. 2022)	68
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Russell v. Lumitap</i> , 31 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2022)	41

<i>S.R. Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	35, 36, 42
<i>Sandoval, v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State of Wash.</i> , 633 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980).....	62
<i>Sharif v. Ghosh</i> , No. 12-c-2309, 2014 WL 1322820 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2014).....	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 543 U.S. 874 (2004).....	63
<i>Steele v. Wexford Health Sources</i> , No. 17-c-6630, 2018 WL 2388429 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....	36
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Est. of Novack ex rel. Turbin v. Cnty. of Wood</i> , 226 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	68, 69
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004).....	58, 70
<i>Valarie v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-5, 2008 WL 4939951 (N.D. Mich. Nov. 17, 2008).....	65
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	42

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.,
399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005) 62

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) 57

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1997..... 67

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *A Narrow Ruling on Punitive Damages*,
44 Trial 62 (Sept. 2008) 64

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 67
